
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item #: 3X-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
------------------------=---===================================== 
Meeting Date: December 15, 2020 [ X] 

[ ] 
Consent 
Ordinance 

[ 
[ 

] 
] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Department of Public Safety 
Department of Public Safety 
Division of Victim Services 

-----------------------------=-================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: First Amendment to Contract for 
Consulting/Professional Services with Compass, Inc. (R2019-1650) increasing the contract 
from $11,760 to a not-to-exceed amount of $23,5~0 for the period August 1, 2019 through 
July 31, 2021 to continue providing outreach to the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, 
Questioning (LGBTQ+) community. 

Summary: Palm Beach County Division of Victim Services (DVS) was awarded a Sexual Assault 
Services Program (SASP) Formula Grant, Contract #18SAS26, (R2018-1814) from the Florida 
Council Against Sexual Violence (FCASV). Each contract year, FCASV allocates funding to their 
grantees based on their appropriation from the Bureau of Justice Assistance. The DVS was 
awarded $106,338 for the period of August 1, 2020 through July 31, 2021. This amendment 
adds an additional $11,760 from the DVS current SASP allocation to complete year three of 
the contract. Compass, Inc. will continue to collaborate with the DVS to increase awareness 
and accessibility of victim services within the LGBTQ+ communities. Countywide (JW). 

Background and Justification: The SASP grant was created by the Violence Against 
Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 Technical Amendments. 
SASP is authorized by 42 U.S.C. §140439 and is the first Federal funding stream solely 
dedicated to the provision of direct intervention and related assistance for victims of sexual 
assault. This is the third time the DVS has received this funding. The purpose of SASP is to 
help support rape crisis centers, provide core services, direct intervention, and related 
assistance to victims of sexual assault (Office on Violence Against Women Sexual Assault 
Services Formula Program). From July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, the DVS assisted 1,011 
new and on-going primary and secondary sexual assault victims with 13,745 units of services. 
Compass, Inc. will assign staff to dedicate a minimum of 20 hours per month and a minimum 
of 111.25 hours per quarter to collaborate with DVS to assist in the development and 
implementation of an advertising campaign, provide sexual assault needs assessment to 
clients referred by the various agency partners and refer to DVS; participate in tabling events, 
other outreach events, and large events such as Palm Beach Pride, Red Hat Brunch, the 
Women's Wellness Conference, Transgender Day of Remembrance; promote DVS on the 
Compass, Inc. website and other social media platforms, and assess for sexual assault 
related issues when fielding phone calls and engaging walk-ins at the Compass Community 
Center and refer to DVS. Compass, Inc. will also participate in support groups at least once 
per quarter to discuss and promote sexual assault services, attend the Sexual Assault 
Response Team (SART) and Community Action Network (CAN) monthly meetings, 
participate in the Se~ual Assault Coordinating Council meetings, and report the above 
activities on a quarterly basis to the DVS and Certified Rape Crisis Center. 

Attachments: 
1) First Amendment to Contract for Consulting/Professional Services with Compass, 

Inc. (w/Exhibit "B-1 ") 

Approved By: 



ATTACHMENT 1 

First Amendment 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR CONSUL TING/PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND COMP ASS, INC. 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES ("First Amendment") is made as of this........,;:::;;_ day of "l}2.::.et-nhel;, 2020 by and 
between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its 
Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY and COMP ASS, INC. (anon­
profit corporation) authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 
CONSULTANT, whose Federal I.D. is 65-0052657.WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2019, the parties entered into a Contract R2019-1650 (the 
"Contract"), which provided for professional/consultation services with a not- to- exceed 
Contract amount of $11,760 to provide outreach to the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, 
Questions (LGBTQ+) community more specifically set forth in the Scope of Work detailed in 
Exhibit "A". 

WHEREAS, the Contract provided that Consultant shall commence services for the 
period August 1, 2019, and complete all services by July 31, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the County received an allocation of $106,338 from the Florida Council 
Against Sexual Violence (FCASV) for the period August 1, 2020 through July 31, 2021, the final 
year of a three year Sexual Assault Services Program (SASP) Formula Grant: and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to amend the contract to increase the Contract amount by 
Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($11,760) and thereby increasing the 
not-to-exceed amount from Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($11,760) 
to Twenty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars ($23,520). 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the above 
named parties hereby mutually agree to amend the Contract and enter this First Amendment as 
follows: 

I. The Contract is hereby amended to increase the Contract amount by Eleven Thousand 
Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($11,760). 

II. The Schedule of Payments attached to the Contract as Exhibit "B" is hereby amended and 
replaced with the Schedule of Payments attached hereto as Exhibit "B-1." 

III. All other provisions not in conflict with this First Amendment remain in effect and are to 
be performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

1 



----------- ---------------

First Amendment 

Remainder of page intentionally left blank. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida has made and executed this First Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and 
CONSULT ANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: By: 
Deputy Clerk Mayor 

ENTITY: 
COMPASS, INC. 
Company Name 

8/VlaAdvt ca.~+e 
Name (type or print) Chief Executive Officer 

Jpfe Seaver 

Signature 

1t~ .. ){ B ~c ,ve_ s 
Name (type or print) 

(corp. seal) 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

1 

-~~-'i , C f 1 ; ,tiilH By: fA./L-/'\.,, /24..1L1 •• 1, ·' • '[. l_, .J/ c re_,, H 1 

Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

2 



First Amendment 

EXHIBIT "B-1" 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 

Services Unit Type Billing Rate # of units Amount 

Outreach I hour 23.73 890 $21,120 

Mileage $2,400 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $23,520 

3 


